In The Supreme Court of the United States

Toforest Onesha Johnson, petitioner

U.

ALABAMA

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR DEATH ROW EXONEREE 138 ANTHONY GRAVES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
LENA H. HUGHES*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784
BMatsui@mofo.com

Counsel for Anthony Graves

March 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Pa | age |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| BRIEF FOR DEATH ROW EXONEREE 138 ANTHONY GRAVES SUPPORTING PETI- | |
| TIONER | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE STORY OF ANTHONY GRAVES (DEATH ROW EXONEREE 138) SHOWS THE IMPORTANCE OF <i>BRADY</i> CLAIMS BASED ON IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE | 4 |
| II. MANY OTHER DEATH ROW EXONEREES HAVE HAD THEIR CONVICTIONS OVER-TURNED BECAUSE PROSECUTORS CONCEALED IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| APPENDIX: DEATH ROW EXONEREES WITH BRADY CLAIMS | .1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|--|
| Cases |
| Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)3 |
| Douglas v. Workman, 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)14 |
| Emmett v. Ricketts, 397 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ga. 1975) |
| Ex parte Graves, 271 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008) |
| Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)3 |
| Graves v. Cockrell, 351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003)5 |
| $Graves\ v.\ Cockrell,351\ F.3d\ 156\ (5th\ Cir.\ 2003)\dots8,9$ |
| $\textit{Graves v. Dretke}, 442 \text{ F.3d } 334 \text{ (5th Cir. 2006)} \dots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9$ |
| Jamison v. Collins, 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)13 |
| Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)3 |
| Milke v. Ryan, 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)15 |
| Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)3 |
| State v. Bright, 875 So. 2d 37 (La. 2004)12, 13 |
| United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)3 |
| United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| Brian Rogers & Cindy George, Texas sets man free from death row, HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Oct. 27, 2010) |

$TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

| Pag | ţе |
|---|----------|
| National Registry of Exonerations, http://www.law. umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist. aspx (last visited Mar. 3, 2017)12, 1 | 15 |
| Martha Neil, Prosecutors Blast Ex-DA in 'Night- mare' Case of Innocent Man Jailed 18 Years, ABA JOURNAL (Oct. 28, 2010) | .2 |
| Pamela Colloff, Innocence Found, TEXAS MONTHLY (Jan. 2011) | 0 |
| Pamela Colloff, Innocence Lost, Texas Monthly (Oct. 2010) | 9 |
| The Innocence List, Death Penalty Information Center, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence- list-those-freed-death-row (last visited Mar. 3, 2017)11, 12, 13, 1 | 4 |
